45 “Assessment of political and regulatory risk, prepared for National Grid Group”, Oxera, 4 March 2019

% difference to total baseline totex

NGET_A15.01 – Finance Annex

107

A3.5 Risk impacts and combined scenario implications

The tables below summarise the impact of our stress tests on the ability to maintain financial
resilience on both Ofgem and National Grid’s proposed financial packages.  These are in
addition to the Ofgem prescribed scenarios.  We have focused on AICR as the constraining
factor when assessing notional company financeability.

Table A3.1: Impact of National Grid scenarios on Ofgem’s proposed financial package
including incentives performance

Table A3.2: Impact of National Grid scenarios on our proposed financial package

The analysis shows the relative impact of the various sensitivities we have considered as
part of our assessment.  We have also looked at combined scenarios where the changing
energy landscape, asset conditions and changes in the economy could lead to a severe but
plausible downside exposure for the network.  The combined scenario here is based on the
outturn of a high capex scenario, 10% totex overspend and a -1.0% ODI performance.

Matched
with

allowance
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26

Base Case 1.46 1.45 1.45 1.46 1.47
Major system or asset failure N 1.42 1.37 1.37 1.37 1.37
Increased uncertainty of supply and demand Y 1.46 1.44 1.43 1.43 1.43
Risk of cyber-attack N 1.46 1.41 1.44 1.45 1.45
Adoption of new technology and innovation N 1.45 1.44 1.43 1.44 1.45
Impact of competition  - CPM N 1.46 1.40 1.03 0.95 0.77

- SWW Y 1.46 1.45 1.44 1.42 1.41
Real price effects N 1.46 1.44 1.44 1.44 1.45
Other cost under / overruns N 1.45 1.43 1.43 1.43 1.44
+1% ODIs N 1.27 1.24 1.23 1.23 1.23

Combined Scenario 1.18 1.13 1.11 1.09 1.08

Ofgem Package

Matched
with

allowance
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26

Base Case 1.56 1.54 1.55 1.58 1.62
Major system or asset failure N 1.52 1.48 1.48 1.50 1.53
Increased uncertainty of supply and demand Y 1.55 1.53 1.53 1.55 1.58
Risk of cyber-attack N 1.56 1.51 1.54 1.57 1.61
Adoption of new technology and innovation N 1.55 1.53 1.54 1.57 1.60
Impact of competition  - CPM N 1.56 1.51 1.22 1.14 0.98

- SWW Y 1.56 1.54 1.54 1.55 1.56
Real price effects N 1.56 1.54 1.55 1.57 1.60
Other cost under / overruns N 1.55 1.53 1.53 1.56 1.60
+1% ODIs N 1.41 1.39 1.38 1.40 1.42

Combined Scenario 1.34 1.29 1.27 1.26 1.26

National Grid

NGET_A15.01 – Finance Annex

108

From the sensitivities, we have assessed it is credible that a 10% totex overspend could
incur within the period and whilst we may not expect it to be persistent this assumption also
incorporates the risk of funding delays for the higher capex scenario.  We have assumed
spend is funded as it incurs which given the lags for within period determinations is unlikely.
The results show that under Ofgem’s proposed package the out-turn of the combined
scenario would pose a significant challenge to our resilience, as AICR falls below levels